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A. 1. BOUDEWIJN SIRKS 

Aurelius Neilammon alias Hierax and Caecilius [Cons]ultius, 
Prefect of Egypt, in a Case of Extortion (P.Strasb. VI 560) 

(Tafel 17-18) 

For Hans Ankum * 

P.Strasb. VI 560 is a papyrus, difficult to read, but interesting. It contains a reference to an 
otherwise not attested Prefect of Egypt, and to a person weIl known from other papyri. Its sub
ject matter is a case of extortion. However, contrary to wh at has been suggested, no eonnexion 
between this and the subject of those other papyri can be made. BefOJ'e diseussing this I re
publish the text first to take aeeount of the addenda and corrigenda published following its ori
ginal edition, and a new reading of the photographs and the original l . The text shows many 
crossing-outs, eorreetions and insertions. We may probably explain the text of the Verso by 
assuming, as already suggested by Sehwartz, that after the draft had been made, the papyrus was 
folded several times (probably six). On the backside the lines 24-27 were written in the same 
hand, apparently after the draft had been eompleted. 

P. gr. 1225 

Co!. I 

24 x 27,5 em post 27 Oetober 324 p. C. 

KcnK1Almt [Kmvo]ou/vrtmt 'Ion Otaoll~[oha'Imt enapxmt AiYDn'IOU 
2 ll~p;:; AUPllA[i]ou [N]EtAa~~mvo<; ~ou Kal.·'IEpaKO<; Kat w<; xp~i~a'Ii~El). 'AoKAll-

. .. ntaoll'<; EX~V . . . 

3 nEpl T au'Io' v' <J1: pa'Ilm'ItKOV oX11~a, {oTjl AE"(m 'Oll' 'IO 'Irov Kpa'Ilo'Imv, aVE-
oKEuaoEv npa"(~a'aAo"(W'I~'IOV 

4 Ka,' e~[o]U av'Il. Eu[n]otEla<; Kat ~~ <jlEpmV [Ka'ITjva"(Kao811v {m' au'Iou] '[nap' 
a\,,& 'I~V ßa]' 'I~V ßa[K]vaua6nlm 'IOU '~OW\J'tou' av5po<; 

5 i~a 'In an:a\L~<J1 au't'ou n[p]o<; 'I~V ''tOtE ~Ot' napououv ropC:tv 'oü'tm "(ap ~E Ka'Ill-
. v6.Y~·a<i-Ev ßta{m<;' Ka'Ia 't~v hKE~ 

6 OEKa'IllV 'IOU napEA8'6v''Io<; ~11vo<; ero8 [m] "(pa\jfao8at C:tu'!(p a86'Imv [aphll-
plmv m~6.v- . . 

7 'Imv nEV'IE Ka~ ~ptaKOV'Ia. 'Ent o~v VO~O<; Ota"(opEUEl 'Ia 'IotC:tu'Ia aoo'Ia "(pa~-
~a'Ita 

8 av loxupa etv<h, Ota 'IO"\),{0 0E0~a.t 'I11<; o~<; apE'Ill<; önm<; KEAEUOl1<; npro'Iov ~Ev 
9 K~[t]a~~.l ~o,? ''Ia ßtßAia EV 'In an 'IOU E~OU oEcrnO'IOll ,aSt npo<; cio<jlaAE[ta]~ '[1:]~v 

'h~E'IEpaV', ~1!tm 

* With respect and affection on the occasion of his retirement from the Chair of History of Law 
and in partic~ilar of Roman Law, lind of Juristic Papyrology. 

I See for the addenda and corri genda P.Strasb. VI 560 (aJready contributed by the original edi
tor, J. Schwanz) and further BL VII l08. K. A. Worp and J. Gascou, to whom we are much obliged, 
kindly checked our readings and made vaJuable suggestions; the latter compared our readings with 
the original and pointed out that there were, at the bottom, tW(1 coJumns. The final textual choices 
are, of course, our responsibility. 
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10 [oE] ~~~~C?~<!~~ EV'tau9a EV tn Aall1tPOt<Xt-fl 1tOAEt trov 'AAd~avopEffiv E~ av-
a "(lmiac; 

11 L ... JJ..lp.. ()?,:>, E~': ~E [9E~1l] '~~~~~<!1J' aou~? IltyaAtOV, anooouv<Xl 'to K[a't]a 
ß.{av 

12 [YEypaIlIlEV]OV ypaJ.lllatt[o]v, ''lv' <1J.lllv E[U]EPYEtllJ.lEVO<; U1tO 't11<; [EuEpy]da){a<; 
, Kat 'tou'tou 'tuXffiv Ei<; ad aot 

13 J.. ... 'ta't<x<; Xa[plJta<; oJ.loA[ oy]-iJaffi. 
14 ßtEU['tUX]Et: . . . . 

Co!. 11 

15 Traces 
16 Traces 
17 Traces 
18 Traces 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 

Verso: 

24 "EXEt OE UV tOr ypaJ.l-

Co!. III 

l a ]vopo<; 
CC·pJ .l npos 't&v Kat OÜ~ffi<; 
[1 V CI, ' u' ] [ ] 'tll[ rc]pO C; -rfJv 'tO'tE J.l0\ 
1täptot]aav '(bpa v [] '11~1 rap ' Ka t' 'rcapa 

1U ai1 eiAlKpIV{«;< ' ~:( XPla 'YetVOt'to 
Kat ouo e"yevEa'tatOu<; J.l&i)'tupac; 
E~? 't0\>'t0 [ EU'YE': ~]' 'cPAcX(ouiou<;) '''Hpffiva ~E tou 

Vo~LOU Kat 'A7tOAAroVIOV O<p<p (\KtUAWV) 't11<; ~YE
J.l0(VtK11c;) ta~(Effi<;)' KatllVaYKaaEv yap J.lE 

aVOJ.lffi<; K<X1. ßta{ffi<; Ka'ta 'tl]v t~ tou [n]apEAe(OVtOc;) 
J.lll(vo<;) effie [t11C; V'UV1. u1t(a)td[a<;]] 

25 J.lattov 't&v (taAaVtffiv) AE 
26 tou Kp( ) 
27 a1tooo<; EV tn EVt~~~~ 

2. In ' l ~p~lCo~ one hnlf of fhe dihnire i is visible. 3. 1t pi • i:' auto' v' ~dded in Illargine. 4. I. llimol lQ,<;: IXV
oo)('(uaoEv ex wrr. &'vuoKEuaöEv. 5. t~a.'ddcd in lIlargine: 'i~a Pnp. dl;a, anami <J&1 6. cx napoVTOC;. 7. 
'Bnl = '13m::! 9.1&!;EI 10. clvocy'Kalocc; Pal). 11. UI?J..1<!'?= '[p n ov? after npän-ov [\ lId Enna. I ~, 'l'(X~ tn l 
Öl1llClOtenaC; ;culplj'tac;? 19. 1. xpda 21. Or v6)Jou? 22. The C; vcry much looks likc a y. 24. oliv, OJ: per
haps "Ih'? 26. l\p(Cn iOTOU)? 27. Evm.ü9a: cf. l. 10: i;v 11\ EV1Uu9a [lU~El ? The papyrus is too damaged to see 
even remnants of letters. . , . . ' 

"To Caecilius Consultius, most eminent Prefect of Egypt, from Aurelius Neilammon, 
alias Hierax and however he is styled. Asklepiades having a soldier's cloak on 'hirn', 1 me an 
that of the egregii, has done a most unlawful thing against me, in exchange for my generosity 
and not supporting [I was forced by hirn] '[[in addition to these the cu]' the cunning of the 
'such a' man, 1 gave in for that moment 'then for me' ' to his demand, because he constrained 
me (to do) so by force', to write out in his name on the sixteenth of the past month of Toth, 
for thirty-five silver talents never paid out. As a constitution declares clearly that such acknow
ledgemems of debts ncver paid out are inoperative, I therefore ask your Virtuousness that you 
will order in the first pI ace that my petition will be deposited in your bureau, my lord, for our 
security; further that you will hear in a session here in the most magnificent city of the Ale
xandrians because of a necessary ... if your Highness [wishes] will order that the acknow
ledgement of the debt, written under constraint, is handed over to me ... 'having profited from 
your mildness ' ... and it (thus?) takes place for ever for you ( ... most appropriate?) thanks 1 
shall sign. Greetings". 
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L. 17: " .... for the moment then for me ... because also for your Sincerity, if the neces
sity would arise, and two weil-born witnesses for this [well-born] Flavius 'Heron of the law 
and ApolIonios, officialis of the bureau of the Prefect', because he has constrained me and with 
force on the 16th ofthe past month ofToth [of the present consulate] ... ". 

Verso: "He has ... the [docuJment of the 35 (talents) of the Kp( ). Deliver in the (bureau? of 
the Prefect) in this town". 

The author of the petition, in any case the person who ordered the draft, Aurelius Neilam
mon alias Hierax, is well-known from Hermupolis for the years 289-3262. It is not known 
who wrote the draft, but it could weil have been Aur. Neilammon hirnself, since he was in 326 
magistrate, syndicus and bouleutes and must have had sufficient legal knowledge3. The petition 
itself must have been copied from it. The lines 24-26 on the Verso, must have been after
thoughts. At that moment Asklepiades still had the grammation: perhaps the draftsman thought 
it necessary to insert in the petition this fact, in order to explain why he requested delivery from 
hirn, and thus added lines 24-26. Line 27 contains an order to deli ver somewhere "here", 
namely in Alexandria. It might be a scribe's office, but in view of tD it is more probable that 
the bureau of the Prefect is meant. 

The abbreviation Kp in line 26 must refer to Auf. Neilammon rather than to Asklepiades, 
and therefore the resolution of the abbreviation Kp(IXtlcnou) is not certain, unless Auf. Neil
ammon had acquired by that time this dignity, if this was still possible at that time4. 

Auf. Neilammon submits a petition with the Prefect of Egypt. He complains that Askle
piades has forced him LO write out an acknowledgemenL of debt (cheirographol1), although there 
wa no debt, and alLhough he had done A klepiades a favour5. He asks the Prefect to have lhis 
acknowledgement returned to hirn. He mentions in another part of the draft two witnesses of 
the act. The procedure is conducted by a libellus (biblia). It is not the libellus-procedure since 
this is not known before the fifth century, but the cognitio-procedure6. The petition is dealt 
with by the bureau (taxis) of the Prefect. 

Auf. Neilammon asks the Prefect to summon Asklepiades before hirn and order hirn to 
comply with Aur. Neilammon's request, that the acknowledgement written under constraint 
will be returned to hirn. Such documents written and handed over under constraint were declared 
invalid in a rescript of the emperors Diocletian and Maximinus of the year 293 (CJ 11 19, 7). 
The person concerned could address himsel f to the provincial governor for an official statement 
that it was invalid. The rescript was included in the Codex Gregorianus, and if the author did 
not know of the rescript in another way, he must have learned it from this Code. It is possible 

. 2 P.Strasb. VI 555 (289); 556 (a Iittle after 289); 672 (289-290); 539 (290-291); 557 (291); 
560 (291); 576 (ca. 300, but here we find only a Hierax and no Aurelius Neilammon); 619 (after 303, 
on basis of the logistes; the editor mentions 325, but this is based on 560, whieh is under diseus
sion); 296 (326, see the re-edition in ZPE 69 [1987] 147ff. = SB XVIII 14056; hefe he is a magi
strate, sYlldicus and bouleules) . 

3 SB XVIII 14056. see note 2. 
4 See l.-M . Carrie, Bryonianus Lollianus de Side ou les avatars de {'ordre equestre, ZPE 35 

(1979) 222. 
5 On such extortion, with whieh deal for example Cl IV 56, 35 (lust.; about soldiers who as 

conductores threaten the farmers on their lands with 3.rms) and CTh VII 7, 5 (415, East = Cl XI 61, 3, 
pr., about soldiers who let their eattle graze on publie meadows and thus trouble the persons entit
led), ee R. BagnalJ , Officia/ am/ Private Vio/cl/ce in ROII/tll/ Egypt, BASP 26 (1989) 201 - 216, 

6 See M. Kascr. Das rÖmi.rc!le Zivilprozeßrechl , München 1966, 456ff.; also J. Lallemand, 
L 'admi"istration 'ivile d 'E'gYPfe de l 'ovellemelll de Dioc/b ien CI la crearion du diocese, Bruxellos 
1964, 153, and H. Hübner, Der Praefectus Aegypti von Diokletian bis zum Ende der römischen Herr
schaft, München 1952, 61-62. 
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that a bureau as important as the bureau of the Prefect of Egypt had a copy of this Code, and 
that Auf. Neilammon had consulted it there. In any case it is possible that Auf. Neilammon, 
acquainted with the lawsince he was in 326 a syndicus, had learned of this rescript in some 
other way. 

Dealing with the problem in this way would have saved Aur. Neilammon a lot of trouble. 
If summoned by Asklepiades to pay the sum, he might have replied, if the grammation men
tioned a loan as cause of the debt, with the querela non numeratae pecuniae, which would have 
burdened Asklepiades with the proof that there had been a loan indeed. If the acknowledgement 
did not mcntion thi cau e, and this was probably the ca 'e, then the burden of the proof would 
have lain wiLh Auf. NeHammon. He would havc to prove then that there had been no cause 7. 

It is assumed that the injured party could li ti gate against anyone, including the person who 
had exercised the force, with the actio quod metu causa to effectuate the surrender of whatever 
was handed over by force8. 

Here Asklepiades was the defendant, which means that Asklepiades had a domicile in Ale
xandria or its immediate surroundings as far as these were under the (exclusive) jurisdiction of 
the Prefect9. As a rule the plaintiff had to submit his petition to the judge in the town where 
the defendant was domiciled1O. The fact that, as far as we know, Aur. Neilammon was domici
led in Hermupolis is of no importance whatsoever11 . He had to go to Alexandria, if not already 
present there, to plead his case there, or send a representative l2. 

It would be different, of course, if one could prove that Asklepiades was a resident of Her
mupolis. Then Auf. Neilammon would have deviated from the expected course of procedure and 
it would have been an argument either for a concurrence of jurisdiction between the Prefect of 

7 M. Kaser, Das römische Privatrecht H, München 1975, 380. 
8 See M. Kaser, Das römische Privatrecht I, München 1971, 243-245 and his Privatrecht Il 

(note 7) 89-90. 
9 Since lhe Prefect judged the case and Asklepiades was the defendant, but although this is the 

obviou thing to assume, doubts have been raised as to whether the jurisdiction of the Prefect had in
dee<.! been so restricted in territory; see below. 

10 Kaser, Zivifprozeß (note 6) 381. There are exccptions to this rule but they do not apply here. 
II Even ir Aur. Ncilnmmon himself was living in Alexandria at that time and returned later on to 

Hermupolis, it would not matter. 
12 This has been diseussed within the context of the creation of the provinces of Aegyptus 

Jovia and Herculia. These provinces existed betweell 312 and 322, but whether they existed in 297-
312 and 322-341, is unclear. J. Lallemand and H. Hübner (note 6) assume they did not. One of the 
arguments used is the jurisdiClion of the Prefccl of Egypt. He exerci ed this, apparenlly, in Oxyrhyn
chus and the Arsinoe as a judgc of lhe first instance in the said two dis ussed periods, and Lallemand 
has extensively discussed wh ether this was a jurisdiction identiea! to that of a provincial governor, 
or whelher hi juri diclion covered different cnse . Excluding the possibilily that he was judge of ap
peal (that was the vic(I/"ills Odenlis). she concJudes that lhere was no difference; and Hübner conclu
des lhe same. Ir one now CI u mcs lh. l a concurrence of jurisdictions was possible, then these 
province muy have exi sted and beeil judged by their provincial governor ; if nOI, then they did not 
exisl in those periods, and lhis is Lallcmand's opinion (see J. Lallemand, La crtfrllion des provinces 
d'Egypte .Iovia et cl ' Eg)'{Jle Her IIlia, Bull. e las e des Leure et des ScienCes Morales el Politiques, 
Sc erie, Tome XXXVI , IJruxelics 1950, 386-395; Lallemand, L 'admillistration [nO(c 6] 140- 143, 
Hübner [nole 6J 61-62). Of course lhe Prefecl had sole juri diction in Alexandria and the surrounding 
lands under it admini lralion. Perhaps thi que.~lion nccds a new proof of the texlS examined by 
Lallemand, but this is nol the place to enter into this point. However, it is in any case clear that 111i s 
text cannot serve as proof for such a concurrence. If Aur. Neilammon, who lived in the Thebaid 
where a concurrent jurisdiclion of lhe Prefcct, ir existing, wou]d have been exercised a weil), had 

approached lhe Prefect bccause of such a conCUITent jurisdiction, Asklepiadcs might have lived 
anywhcrc in Egypl; bUI if Ihal had nol becn thc case, AskJepiades ·till cou ld be a resident of 
Alexandria or of any provincc direclly adminislered by the Prefect. 
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Egypt an the provincial governor, or (quite unlikely) for the subjection of the Thebaid, in 
which Hermupolis lay, to the jurisdiction of the Prefect in 324 or later. Indeed J. Schwartz 
suggested that Asklepiades was the logistes from Hermupolis we meet in P.Strasb. III 138 
(325) and in SB VI 9558 (presumably 325). This suggestion, and its implications, however, 
cannot hold, since it raises various unnecessary problems 13 . It would first mean that Aur. 
Neilammon for some reason did not file his summons with his provincial governor. Then there 
would be the problem of a civil administrator having usurped military garb (which N. Lewis 
indeed assumes, apparently parting from J. Schwartz's suggestion, but which is rejected by 
J.-M. Carrie). The name itself is far from uncommon. Asklepiades was, to a11 appearances, a 
military man of the rank or with the title of egregius, or someone who had usurped this title14. 
He might for example have met Aur. Neilammon during a visit of the latter in Alexandria, and 
there is a good argument to ass urne that the extortion actua11y took pace there. The document is 
drawn up in Alexandria, and Aur. Neilammon mentions two witnesses: Flavius Heron and 
Apollonios. Because a reference to the domicile of these two persons is lacking, this strongly 
suggests that they were domiciled there; in any case Apo11onios, an official of the bureau of the 
Prefect, as good as certainly did15. 

Without other indications we have therefore to restrict ourselves to the conclusion that the 
identity in names is a coincidence and, parting from the obvious, that Asklepiades was a soldier 
of some rank who resided in Alexandria and had met Aur. Neilammon there. Aur. Neilammon 
addressed the Prefect, probably at once, and got the extorted document back16. 

The impossibility of connecting P.Strasb. VI 560 with P.Strasb. III 138 and SB VI 9558 
has another consequence as weH: namely, for the dating of the Prefect Caecilius [Cons]ultius. 
R. Coles assurnes that those two other papyri could be connected 17. He suggests that the pre
sent petition of Aur. Neilammon, dating from 28 September - 27 October inc1usive, led to 
Asklepiades being summoned before the governor of the Thebaid in December 325 (SB VI 
9558), and he assurnes that this December fo11ows immediatelyon those months. Since Tib. 
Flavius Magnus was in office at least in January/February 325 and 2 October 325, and Laetus 
in office on 2 February 326, the result would be that Caecilius [Cons]ultius would have been 
Prefect in 325 for a very short timespan. Were there at least a year between P.Strasb. VI 560 
and SB VI 9558, then Caecilius [Cons]ultius could have been Prefect before Magnus. If there 
had been a moratorium in the prefecture, his tenure could still have been short. 

On the other hand, R. Coles does not rule out that the Asklepiades of SB VI 9558 might 
have been back in office as logistes in 326, and that the petition dates from after this. Caecilius 
[Cons]ultius' tenure would then be restricted to 2 February 326 - OctoberlNovember 327 at the 
most. Yet, as he observes, a problem then is the supposed abolition of the rank of egregius 
soon after 324 (this date - if right - being of the last known constitution in which the digni-

13 This suggestion implied another problem, namely that Neilammon submitted a petition in 
Alexandria, although the plaintiff was domiciled in Hermupolis, and not in Hermupolis or wherever 
his own provincial governor resided . 

14 See N. Lewis, Notationes legentis, BASP 13 (1976) 5-6; Carrie, Bryonianus (note 4) 222 
n. 30, who refers to CTh VI 22, 1 with the date of 324 as proposed by O. Seeck; see on this title and 
its devalumion, for example, A. H. M. Iones, The Later Roman Empire, Oxford 1964, 525-526. 

15 Thcoretically the bureau could have been altached to a provincial governor, since the expres
sion 'tf1~ i]yqW(VtKfj~) applies to both the Prefect and a governor, but we could expect, in view of 
'tfj~, a specification of the province if it had referred to the latter. Moreover, since the text is drawn 
up in Alexandria, it is obvious that 'tfj c; i]YI'~LO(VtKfj~) '[(x~( eO)~) refers to the Pre fect. 

16 R, S. Bagnall, Egypt in Late Anliq/lity, Princeton 1993, 227 mentions the case, but attri
butes to Aur, Neil ammon the qualities of logisIes and viI' egregius. 

17 R. Coles, Caeci/ius {Con slultius. Prae!ecII/s Aegypli, BASP 22 (1985) 25-27. 



184 A. J. Boudewijn Sirks 

ty of egregius is mentioned)18. Since we may not identify this Asklepiades with the Asklepia
des of SB VI 9558, the dating of the papyrus to 325 is not compelling anymore, nor, conse
quently, the eventual dating of Caecilius [Cons]ultius' prefecture to this indeed very short 
tenure. Coles' objection to 2 February 326 - OctoberlNovember 327 remains in force, of 
course; but there is no argument anymore from SB VI 9558 for 325. 

If Flavius in Flavius Heron is an addition, assumed after Constantine defeated Licinius on 
18 September 32419, the terminus post quem of the papyrus is in any case 18 September 324, 
and because of the reference to the month of Toth, 27 October. However, is it impossible that 
Caecilius [Cons]ultius was Prefect until JanuarylFebruary 325, when Flavius Magnus is atte
sted? Coles does not rule out the year 324, but thinks it unlikely if we assume a moratorium 
and finds it a tight-squeezed tenure. It would , however, still be longer than in 325; and why 
should the moratorium after Julius Julianus (Prefect ca. 314) - if there existed ever such a mo
ratorium (it may weIl be attributed to a coincidentallack of data) - have been for ten years and 
not shorter? Is it not possible to think of aPrefeet, created by Licinius in for example 324 or 
the beginning of 325 (or even before) and deposed by Constantine in the last months of 324? 
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18 O. Seeck proposed Ihis date instead of 321 as the subscribed consulate suggests. But 
Th. Mommsen even allows for 325/326. 

19 Theoretically it could be areal gentilicium, but is is not likely here. 
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